

GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 51

Imphal, Wednesday, June 21, 2023

(Jyaistha 31, 1945)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : HIGHER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR : MANIPUR

Imphal, the 6th June, 2023

No. 7(2)/16/2018-HE (Pt): Whereas, consequent upon the taking over of 6 Aided Colleges namely, (1) Biramangol College, Sawombung, (2) Kakching Khunou College, Kakching Khunou, (3) Liberal College, Luwangsangbam, (4) Mayai Lambi College, Yumnam Huidrom, (5) Standard College, Kongba & (6) Thambal Marik College, Oinam and its conversion into a full-fledged Government College under the Higher & Technical Education Department, Manipur vide 31/3/AIDED-COL/CONVSN/HE-16 Government Order No. dated 28.06.2018, the Administrative Department had appointed 478 (four hundred and seventy eight) numbers of teaching staff and 163 (one hundred and sixty three) numbers of non-teaching staff of the erstwhile 6 (six) aforementioned Aided Colleges into Government service vide Government Order No. 31/3/AIDED-COL/CONVSN/HE-16 dated 07.03.2019 with due concurrence of Finance Department (PIC);

2. and whereas, the aforementioned teachers namely (i) Shri Y. Uttamchand Meitei, Assistant Professor in Sociology, Standard College, Kongba (ii) Shri M. Nolendro Meetei, Assistant Professor in Zoology, Standard College, Kongba, (iii) Shri N. Phulen Singh, Assistant Professor in Physics, Standard College, Kongba, (iv) Smt. S. Romee Devi, Assistant Professor in Commerce, Biramangol College, Sawombung & (v) Smt. Loitongbam Romee, Assistant Professor in Anthropology, Biramangol College, Sawombung have been appointed vide Government Order No. 31/3/AIDED-COL/CONVSN/HE-16 dated 07.03.2019 with due concurrence of Finance · Department (PIC) under the category Unqualified (Un-approved) Staff as 'Lecturer';

3. and whereas, the Additional Director, University & Higher Education, Manipur vide their letter No. DUHE-17/13/2021-DUHE-DU&HE dated 22.12.2022 had furnished a report of the Verification Committee regarding the re-verification of service records of 05 (five) teachers of Standard College, Kongba and Biramangol College, Sawombung who were initially appointed as 'Lecturer' under the category (Unqualified Un-Approved) group vide Order No. 31/3/AIDED-COL/CONVSN/HE-16 dated 07.03.2019;

4. and whereas, after careful examination, the matter was referred to Finance Department (PIC) for concurrence to the proposal of the Verification Committee and FD (PIC) has concurred to the upgradation of qualification status in connection with the appointment in respect of 5 (five) teaching staff of the aforementioned 2 (two) newly converted Government Colleges as detailed below:

SI. No.	Name of the Teacher/College	Name of the Post	Date of joining	Remarks (5)	
(1)	, (2)	(3)	(4)		
1.	Shri Y. Uttamchand Meitei/ Standard College, Kongba	Assistant Professor in Sociology	21/06/1999	(i) 21/06/1999-Unqualified (ii) 22/08/2022-Qualified/UGC Scale	
2.	Shri M. Nolendro Meetei/ Standard College, Kongba	Assistant Professor in Zoology	30/07/1999	(i) 30/07/1999-Unqualified (ii) 22/08/2022-Qualified/UGC Scale	
3.	Shri N. Phulen Singh/ Standard College, Kongba	Assistant Professor in Physics	10/10/2001	(i) 10/10/2001-Unqualified (ii) 15/08/2021-Qualified/UGC Scale	

Sl. No.	Name of the Teacher/College (2)			Name of the PostDate of jo(3)(4)	Date of joining	
(1)					(4)	
4.	Smt. Biraman Sawomb	·	Devi/ College,	Assistant Professor in Commerce	19/04/1999	(i) 19/04/1999-Unqualified (ii) 26/08/2021-Qualified/UGC Scale
5.	Smt. L Biraman Sawomb	•	Romee/ College,	Assistant Professor in Anthropolog y	15/01/2001	(i) 15/01/2001-Unqualified (ii) 26/08/2021-Qualified/UGC Scale

5. Now, therefore, in partial modification of Government Order No. 31/3/AIDED-COL/CONVSN/HE-16 dated 07.03.2019, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to order the up-gradation as concurred by the Finance Department (PIC) in respect of the aforesaid 5 (five) incumbents as detailed in the Table above.

6. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department (PIC), Government of Manipur vide their U.O. No. 322/2022-2023/FD(PIC), dated 20/03/2023.

By orders and in the name of the Governor,

H. GYAN PRAKASH, Commissioner (Hr. & Tech. Edn.), Government of Manipur.